Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurnam Singh (Master) (98140-13649)

Muktsar Road, Near Koti Maur, Guruharsahai, District Ferozepur

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Secretary, Education Department, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 800 of 2019

Present: Sh. Gurnam Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Harshu Kumar (SA).

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 28.08.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Gurnam Singh states that inquiry was finished but the respondent PIO had not supplied it to me.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Harshu Kumar states that inquiry was finished but again inquiry is going on as the Secretary marked inquiry again which cannot be supplied to the complainant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the inquiry report to the complainant before the next date of hearing positively along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jarnail Singh (96469-51814)

S/o Sh. Sohan Singh Village Attalgarh, PO Bassi Daulat Kha, District & Tehsil Hoshiarpur

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, PSEB, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali), Punjab

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 803 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ajit Singh on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Harpal Singh (Superintendent) (95010-01121) along with Sh.

Sandeep Kumar (SA).

<u>ORDER</u>

- The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 28.08.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Representative of the complainant, Sh. Ajit Singh states requisite information is still pending from the respondent.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Harpal Singh submits a reply dated 19.11.2019 signed by Sh. J.R. Mahirok (PIO) along with supporting documents stating as follows:
 - ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡਾ. ਪਵਨ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਸਿੰਗਲਾ, ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਵਿਖੇ ਮਿਤੀ 25.11.2019 ਨੂੰ ਸਵੇਰੇ 11:00 ਵਜੇ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਲੱਗਾ ਹੈ।
 - ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ(ਨੁਕਤਾ ਨੰ. 1 ਤੋਂ 4 ਅਤੇ 6), ਸਬੰਧਤ ਏ.ਪੀ.ਆਈ.ਓ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ, ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 8(1)(ਜੇ) ਅਤੇ ਸੈਕਸ਼ਨ 11 ਤਹਿਤ, ਤੀਜਾ ਧਿਰ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਮੁੱਹਈਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋ ਸਕੇਗੀ ਅਤੇ ਨਾਲ ਹੀ ਨੁਕਤਾ ਨੰ. 5 ਸਬੰਧੀ, ਸੂਚਨਾ, ਸਿਵਲ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਦੇ ਉਪਬੰਧਾਂ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹੈ, ਜੋ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਸੈੱਲ ਦੀ ਡਿਸਪੈਚ ਸੰਖਿਆ ਨੰ. 482, ਮਿਤੀ 19/11/2019 ਅਧੀਨ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਹੈ।
 - 3 . ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਦੇ ਮੁੱਦੇਨਜ਼ਰ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਨੂੰ Dispose off ਕੀਤੇ ਜਾਣ ਲਈ ਆਦੇਸ਼ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕਿਰਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that complete requisite information is not exempted as per RTI Act and respondent PIO is directed to go through the RTI application once again and supply the requisite information to the complainant as per the RTI Act, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Yadwinder Singh (90567-80027)

S/o Sh. Dilvar Singh, R/o Guru Teg Bahadur Colony, Dhakansu Road, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala

Complainant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali), Punjab

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 807 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 06.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 3. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.11.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, appellant, Sh. Yadwinder Singh appeared and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing. He states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Yadwinder Singh (90567-80027)

S/o Sh. Dilvar Singh, R/o Guru Teg Bahadur Colony, Dhakansu Road, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala

Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, C-DAC, Factory Area, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali), Punjab

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 808 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 06.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 3. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 25.11.2019 State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, respondent, Sh. Daljit Singh Jolly (Senior Admin Officer-cum-PIO) appeared and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing. He states that C-DAC Mohali only prepared provisional merit list and requisite information relates with the office of DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 25.11.2019 State Information Commissioner

Note: Appellant, Sh. Yadwinder Singh appeared late and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing. He states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Y.K. Bhushan Sood

House No. 1715/9 A, Street No. 4,

And the Control of the

New Deep Nagar,

Haibowal Kalan. Ludhiana

Versus

Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Hoshiarpur Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 809 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Sunil Kumar (ATP) (78884-30988).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 09.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sunil Kumar requested for adjournment in this case as requisite information is not clear. He submits a reply vide letter no. 557/ATP dated 21.11.2019 signed by APIO stating as follows:

It is to be requested that information under RTI act 2005 had been demanded by Sh. Y.K Bhushan Sud dated 08.04.2019 and 04.06.2019. Applicant wants information regarding administrative approval for the conversion of Mate quarter into garage in a Tagore Park which had been used by a Government doctor for above 10 years. But in the above context it is found that Owner's name and address, Map no. (If possible) of the disputed quarter was missing and it was necessarily required as Tagore Park is a big residential locality. So information will be needed regarding above RTI appeal.

Please give us some more time for the reply of aforementioned RTI appeal.

We will dispose off appeal as soon as possible.

- 3. Complainant is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission.
- 4. Request of the respondent is granted; another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to file a proper reply in this case before the Commission along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Another opportunity is also given to the complainant to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.**
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surjeet Singh (98035-10960)

(Regd. Post) House No. 548/A, Main Bazar,

Sidhu Avenue, Vairowal Roaad, Jandiala Guru, District Amritsar

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, MC,

Jandiala Guru, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Local Govt. Department, Punjab, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3281 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Sukhdev Singh (Clerk).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 04.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sukhdev Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 22.11.2019. He submits his authority letter no. 1304 dated 21.11.2019 along with a letter no. 1298 and 1299 dated 21.11.2019, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Surjit Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 18.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. This email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case along with advice to go through the supplied information and point out deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post.</u>

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjinder Singh (95920-90143)

S/o S. Gurnam Singh VPO Singha Wala, Tehsil & District Moga-142001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Education Recruitment Director General School Education, Punjab, Mohali

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Education Recruitment Director General School Education, Punjab, Mohali

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3316 of 2019 Present: Sh. Manjinder Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Shiv Shankar (Hindi Lecturer).

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 06.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Shiv Shankar states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant. He presented a copy of the supplied reply during the hearing.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Manjinder Singh states that only notification has been received from the respondent PIO. He added that information relates with point no. 3 is required
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the information relates with point no. 3 to the appellant before the next dtae of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Narinder Kumar (98153-55440)

S/o Sh. Raghbir Parkash, R/o Anaj Mandi Road, Street No. 9, Barnala, Tehsil & District Barnala

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o IGP, Roopnagar Range, Roopnagar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3317 of 2019

Present: Sh. Narinder Kumar, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Sardoor Singh (ASI) along with Sh. Gurinder Singh (SI)

(98729-32659).

ORDER

The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 06.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Narinder Kumar states that requisite information denied by the PIO and he filed First Appeal. He added that First Appellate Authority remanded this case to PIO to supply the requisite information but PIO again denied to supply it to me.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sardoor Singh states that copy of complaint was sent through registered post and rest of the information was denied by the third party to supply it to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed either to supply the complete information or file an affidavit as per the queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application to present before the Commission on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **01.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Hardeep Singh (83602-22905)

S/o Sh. Jasmer Singh R/o Village Daba, Near PO Daba, Ludhiana-141014

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP, Roopnagar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3323 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ujagar Singh on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: For the respondent: Sh. Sardoor Singh (ASI) along with Sh.

Gurinder Singh (SI) (98729-32659).

ORDER

The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.09.2019. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sardoor Singh states that no time period is mentioned in the RTI

application and tried to contact appellant through telephonic but no response from the appellant. A

letter no. 736 dated 23.07.2019 was sent to the appellant in this regard.

3. On this, representative of the appellant, Sh. Ujagar Singh states that in the first paragraph

there is mentioned in the RTI that information related with a letter dated 22.05.2019 and demanded

the requisite information.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to

send a copy of letter no. 736 dated 23.07.2019 to the appellant through registered post as per the

RTI Act along with to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case

positively.

5. A last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or

through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to

which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **01.01.2020 at 11:30 AM**.

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Sohan Lal Jain (94179-39847)

136-G, Gobind Nagar, Model Town, Patiala

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Punjab State Information Commission,

Sector-16, Chandigarh Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3343 of 2019

Present: Dr. Sohan Lal Jain, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Sudhir Kumar (APIO).

ORDER

- The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sudhir Kumar states that complete file in connection with point no. 1 and reply in connection with point no. 2 was already been sent to the appellant.
- 3. On this, appellant states that he is satisfied with the supplied the requisite information.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Parkash Chand Beri (81465-23902)

Kothi No. 314, Phase-1, Sector-55, District SAS Nagar (Punjab) Mohlai-160055

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3353 of 2019

Present: Sh. Parkash Chand Beri, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Sudhir Kumar (APIO).

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 11.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sudhir Kumar states that appeal has not been received by the appellant.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Parkash Chand Beri states that he has sent through speed post to the Commission.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is advised to trace the appeal sent by the appellant and file a reply in this regard on the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charan Kamal Singh

House No. 246 A, New Shampura Colony, Near Shahnai Palace, Village Shampura, District Ropar-140001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Secretary, Punjab Government, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Punjab

SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3430 of 2019
Sh. Charan Kamal Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Present:

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Charan Kamal Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information to the appellant as per the RTI Act along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charan Kamal Singh

House No. 246 A, New Shampura Colony, Near Shahnai Palace, Village Shampura, District Ropar-140001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Secretary (SE), Punjab Government, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3431 of 2019

Present: Sh. Charan Kamal Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Dinesh Kumar (SI).

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Kumar states that RTI application has not been received in the office from the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Charan Kamal Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and discussing with the appellant, appellant is advised to file a fresh RTI application to the concerned office to collect the requisite information.
- 5. In wake of above, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charan Kamal Singh

House No. 246 A, New Shampura Colony, Near Shahnai Palace, Village Shampura, District Ropar-140001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3432 of 2019

Present: Sh. Charan Kamal Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Ms. Jaswinder Kaur (Principal) along with Sh. Harpreet Singh

(Clerk).

ORDER

The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, Ms. Jaswinder Kaur states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant in Appeal Case No. 172 of 2017 which was disposed of & closed by the then Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S. S. Channy dated 27.06.2017. She added that official record has already been inspected by the appellant. She presented documents when appellant inspected the official record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Charan Kamal Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents during the hearing, it is observed that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 5. In wake of above, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charan Kamal Singh

House No. 246 A, New Shampura Colony, Near Shahnai Palace, Village Shampura, District Ropar-140001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School (Boys), Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3451 of 2019

Present:

Sh. Charan Kamal Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Ms. Jaswinder Kaur (Principal) along with Sh. Harpreet Singh

(Clerk).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Jaswinder Kaur states that record is available from 2008 in the school and she submits a reply vide letter no. 4808 dated 23.11.2019 signed by her stating as follows:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਚਰਨ ਕਮਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਟੈਕਸ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਜਸਪ੍ਰੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਲੈਕਚਰਾਰ ਰਿਟਾਇਰਡ ਰਿਟਰਨਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਫਾਰਮ-16 ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਫਾਰਮ-16 ਦੀ ਅਸਲ ਕਾਪੀ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਖੁਦ ਇੰਨਕਮ ਟੈਕਸ ਰਿਟਰਨ ਭਰਦਾ ਹੈ। ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਨੂੰ ਫਾਰਮ-16 ਉਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਫਾਰਮ-16 ਅਤੇ ਟੈਕਸ ਰਿਟਰਨ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਕੋਲ ਹੋਣੀ ਚਾਹੀਦੀ ਹੈ। ਸਕੁਲ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਸ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Charan Kamal Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that supplied reply is sufficient and no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed** of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.11.2019